MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-SEVENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1895.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:
BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.
1895.

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1895.

CHAP.

Sec. 57, amended.

companies or persons, and said taxes shall be paid into the state treasury on or before the first day of May following."

Section fifty-seven of chapter six of the revised statutes, is hereby amended, so that said section as amended. shall read as follows:

State tax is in place of local taxation.

'SECT. 57. The tax assessed upon express corporations. companies and persons as aforesaid, is in place of all local taxation, except that real estate owned by such corporations, companies or persons shall be taxed in the municipality where the same is situated, as non-resident real estate, but the amount of taxes assessed upon such portion of real estate owned and actually used by them in the transaction of their business shall be deducted by the state assessors from the tax hereinbefore provided.

Sec. 58, amended.

Section fifty-eight of chapter six of the revised statutes, is hereby amended, so that said section as amended, shall read as follows:

Penalty for neglect to make return.

'SECT. 58. Any corporation, company or person, neglecting to make returns according to section fifty-six, forfeits twenty-five dollars for every day's neglect, to be recovered by action of debt in the name of the state.'

Approved February 25, 1895.

Chapter 50.

An Act to authorize Licensed Taxidermists to receive and have in possession Fish and Game, or parts thereof, for the purpose of mounting the same.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Licenses may be issued to persons as taxidermists.

-fee.

_may have in possession, fish and game, in open season, for purposes of mounting.

The commissioners of inland fisheries and game may, upon application, issue a license to such persons as taxidermists, who, in their judgment, are skilled in that art, of good reputation and friendly to the fish and game laws of For such license the applicant shall pay into the state treasury the sum of five dollars, to be credited as additional to the funds appropriated by the state to inland fisheries and game, and be in force for three years from the date of its issue, unless sooner revoked. Such licensee may at all times have in his possession at his place of business, fish and game, or parts thereof, lawfully caught or killed in open

time for the sole purpose of preparing for, and mounting the Chap. same; and such fish and game or parts thereof may be transported to such licensee and retained by him for the purposes aforesaid, under such rules, restrictions and limitations as shall, from time to time be made by said commissioners and stated in such original license and additions made thereto from time to time by said commissioners.

SECT. 2. Such licenses may be revoked by said commissioners at any time after notice and an opportunity for a hearing; and every licensee and carrier violating any of the provisions of this act, or of the rules, restrictions or limitations violation. set out in said license and additions thereto, shall, on complaint before any trial justice or municipal or police court, be fined not less than twenty nor more than fifty dollars.

Licenses may

All acts or parts of acts inconsistent with this Inconsistent act, are hereby repealed.

Approved February 25, 1895,

Chapter 51.

An Act to amend section thirteen of chapter sixty-four of the Revised Statutes, relating to probate of Foreign Wills.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section thirteen of chapter sixty-four of the revised statutes Sec. 13, ch. 64, is hereby amended in the ninth line thereof, by substituting amended. for the words "thirty days" the words 'three weeks,' so that said section as amended, shall read as follows:

A will proved and allowed in another state or wills proved country, according to the laws thereof, may be allowed and recorded in this state in the manner and for the purposes hereinafter mentioned. A copy of the will and the probate thereof, duly authenticated, shall be produced by the executor, or by any person interested, to the judge of probate in any county in which there is estate, real or personal, on which the will can operate; whereupon the judge shall assign a time and place for hearing, and cause public notice thereof to be given, the first publication to be three weeks at least before the time so assigned. After such hearing, if the judge considers that the instruments should be allowed in this state as

in other states

-proof. notice, hearing and decree.